

Case No. 14-15128

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSE CARLOS SANCHEZ BERZAIN
AND GONZALO SANCHEZ DE LOZADA SANCHEZ BUSTAMENTE,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, THE HON. JAMES I. COHN PRESIDING,
Civ. Nos. 07-22459 & 08-21063

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND
ACCOUNTABILITY & TORTURE SURVIVORS ABUKAR HASSAN
AHMED, DR. JUAN ROMAGOZA ARCE, ALDO CABELLO, AZIZ
MOHAMED DERIA, CARLOS MAURICIO, CECILIA SANTOS MORAN,
AND ZENAIDA VELASQUEZ
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

ROPES & GRAY LLP
Rocky C. Tsai*
Jonathan D. Schmidt
Kevin P. Daly
Paul J. Cohen
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.315.6300

CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND
ACCOUNTABILITY
L. Kathleen Roberts
Nushin Sarkarati
Amy Belsher
One Hallidie Plaza
Suite 406
San Francisco, CA 94102
415.544.0444

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The TVPA Incorporates the Exhaustion Requirement as Applied Under Customary International Law by Human Rights Courts.	5
II. The Exhaustion Requirement, as Applied Under Customary International Law by Human Rights Courts, Has No Preclusive Effect	6
A. International Human Rights Courts are the Most Persuasive International Authorities on the Application of the TVPA’s Exhaustion Requirement.	8
B. International Human Rights Courts Apply the Exhaustion Requirement as a Procedural Condition Precedent to Admissibility on the Merits	10
C. In the Exhaustion Context, International Human Rights Courts Only Consider the Adequacy and Availability of a Domestic Remedy When an Applicant Claims an Excuse for Non-Exhaustion.....	13
III. Humanitarian Aid Alone Does Not Preclude International Human Rights Claims For Extrajudicial Killing and Torture Because It Does Not Provide a Full and Effective Remedy Including Accountability and Satisfaction from the Perpetrators.....	16
A. An Award of Humanitarian Financial Aid for Claims of Extrajudicial Killing and Torture Is Not Preclusive in International Human Rights Courts.....	17
B. Customary International Law Guarantees Victims of Human Rights Violations a Full and Effective Remedy that Includes Accountability for Perpetrators.....	20
C. The Humanitarian Aid Received in This Case Is Not Preclusive Because It Was Not a Full and Effective Remedy.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Almeida v. Argentina</i> , Petition 325-00, Inter-Am Comm’n H.R., Report No. 45/14, EA/Ser.L/V/II.151, doc. 10 (2014).....	12
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	22
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie–Gyimah</i> , 921 F.Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y.1996).....	14
<i>Garcia Lucero et al. v. Chile</i> , Letter of Submission to the Court and Merits Report, Case 12.519, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R, Report No. 23/11 (2011).....	19
<i>Garcia Lucero et al. v. Chile</i> , Preliminary Objection, Merits, and Reparations, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) no. 267 (Aug. 28, 2013).....	21
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6, 14
<i>Markin et al. v. Russia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 30078/06, filed May 21, 2006.....	19
<i>Mocanu et al. v. Romania</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 0865/09, filed Jan. 28, 2009.....	14
<i>Nikolova and Velichkova v. Bulgaria</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 7888/03, filed Feb. 24, 2003.....	18
<i>Ohlen v. Denmark</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 63214/00, filed Oct. 15, 1998.....	19
<i>Plan de Sanchez Massacre v. Guatemala</i> , Case 11.763, Inter-Am. Comm’n. H.R., Report No. 31/99, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.102, doc. 6 (1999).....	15
<i>Romanov v. Russia</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 41461/02, filed Oct. 21, 2002.....	11, 12, 18
<i>Scordino et al. v. Italy</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 36813/97, filed Jul. 21, 1993.....	13, 19

Tanase v. Moldova, Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 7/08,
 filed Dec. 27, 200714

Velasquez Rodriguez v. Honduras,
 Merits, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 4 (Jul. 29, 1988) 6, 10

Yasa v. Turkey,
 Eur. Ct. H.R. Appl. No. 22495/93, filed Jul. 12, 1993.....14

Statutes

Rules of Procedure of the Inter-American Commission on
 Human Rights, OAS/Ser. L/V/I.4 No. 5 rev.12, art. 31 (2013)14

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991,
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note *passim*

Other Authorities

African [Banjul] Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights,
 O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5..... 7, 11, 16, 20

American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36 7, 11, 16, 20

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to Remedy (2005) 20, 21

Coalition for the International Criminal Court, *Fact Sheet:*
The International Criminal Court8

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman
 or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 7, 20, 22

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights
 and Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 7, 10, 16, 17

European Court of Human Rights,
Practical Guide on Admissibility Criteria (2014)..... *passim*

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms
 of Racial Discrimination, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....9

Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil
 and Political Rights, 999 U.N.T.S. 1719

Paula Rivka Schochet, *A New Role for an Old Rule:*
Local Remedies and Expanding Human Rights Jurisdiction
Under the Torture Victim Protection Act, 19 Colum.
 Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 223 (1987)8, 9

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S 90.....	8, 9
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	6, 9, 22
S.C. Res. 827, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827	9
S.C. Res. 977, U.N. Doc. S/RES/977	9
The International Court of Justice, <i>Handbook</i> (6th ed. 2014).....	8
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217 (III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....	20
